Company were
approximately
HK$64.0 million
and HK$62.0
million,
respectively

The Group
intended to
utilize the net
proceeds from
the Subscription
to finance future
business
investment and
development
opportunities
(including but
not limited to
the promotion of
international
image of
branded
watches) and/or
as general
working capital
of the Group

i. Approximately
HK$25.8
million was
used on
addition of
machines and
equipment

ii. Approximately
HK$19.6
million was
used on
promotion and
marketing
activities

iii.Approximately
HK$5.7
million was
used to
purchase
watch
components

iv.Approximately
HK$4.9
million was
used on
research and
development
works

v. Approximately
HK$6 million
was used as
general
working
capital

— 6 —

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming

there being no other changes in the issued share capital and the shareholding

structure of the Company after the date of this announcement):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately
after completion

of the Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Visual Wise (Note) 354,367,020 36.91 354,367,020 30.76

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 192,000,000 16.67
Other Shareholders 605,632,980 63.09 605,632,980 52.57

Total 960,000,000 100.00 1,152,000,000 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Visual Wise is owned as to 62% by Mr. Lin Zhiqiang, the

Chief Executive Officer, Chairman and an executive Director, and 38% by Ms. Yan Xiaotong,

an executive Director in the last 12 months. Mr. Lin and Ms. Yan are spouses and they are

deemed to have interest in the Shares in which his/her spouse is interested in.

GENERAL

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent

in the Placing Agreement.

As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of
the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.